

No. 98495-6

No. 79573-2-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

GAILIN HESTER, BRETT YACKLIN,  
DOUG CLEVINGER, and GREG ULRICH,  
each individually and on behalf of their respective marital  
communities, and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON;  
WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF RETIREMENT SYSTEMS;  
and WASHINGTON STATE PATROL,

Respondents.

---

APPELLANTS' CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF

---

Brian W. Esler  
Clemens H. Barnes  
Kellen A. Hade  
Katie Loberstein  
MILLER NASH GRAHAM & DUNN LLP  
Pier 70, 2801 Alaskan Way, Suite 300  
Seattle, Washington 98121  
206.624.8300  
[brian.esler@millernash.com](mailto:brian.esler@millernash.com)  
[clem.barnes@millernash.com](mailto:clem.barnes@millernash.com)  
[kellen.hade@millernash.com](mailto:kellen.hade@millernash.com)  
[katie.loberstein@millernash.com](mailto:katie.loberstein@millernash.com)

Attorneys for Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 5

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7

    A. For over fifty years, troopers’ “Average Final Salary” has included all overtime worked. .... 7

    B. When commissioned, these Troopers expected to have all overtime worked count toward their pensions..... 9

    C. In 2001, the Legislature eliminated “voluntary” and other overtime from troopers’ average final salary, even though the Plan was solvent. .... 12

    D. The Overtime Exclusion harms these Troopers and all other troopers commissioned before July 1, 2001..... 15

    E. The Legislature repealed part of the Overtime Exclusion in 2017, but these Troopers’ pension benefits are still impaired..... 17

    F. The proceedings below. .... 18

        1. The State moved for summary judgment, arguing all claims are barred by the statute of limitations or laches, and the trial court granted the motion in part. .... 18

        2. The Troopers moved for partial summary judgment as to the State’s liability, the State conceded impairment, but the trial court denied summary judgment..... 19

IV. ARGUMENT..... 22

    A. The Overtime Exclusion is an Unconstitutional Impairment of These Troopers’ Contracts..... 24

        1. The Constitution Requires Strict Scrutiny of a State’s Impairment of its Own Contracts. .... 24

2.	The State legitimate public purpose, as the Plan was solvent and prospective application of the Exclusion would have been sufficient. ....	28
3.	The Overtime Exclusion “comparable new advantages.” .....	34
a.	The “change” to contribution rates was not a comparable new advantage. ....	34
b.	The change from a fixed 2% COLA to a variable compounding COLA was not a comparable new advantage. ....	37
B.	The Trial Court Was Correct that the Troopers’ Claims Accrue Upon Retirement, But Was Incorrect in Holding that a Three-year Statute of Limitations Applies That Cannot Be Extended Through Use of the al Accrual Theory.....	39
C.	Pension Impairments are Continuing Violations, and a Separate Claim Accrues for Each Impaired Payment of Retirement Benefits, like Installment Contracts. ....	41
D.	The Court Should Apply a Six-Year Statute of Limitations, Because WSPRS Plan 1 Qualifies as a Written Contract.....	44
1.	<i>Noah</i> held that PERS (RCW Ch. 41.40) lacked the elements of a written contract; it did not analyze WSPRS (RCW Ch. 43.43).....	45
2.	WSPRS is a self-contained statute that has all the elements of a written contract. ....	47
V.	CONCLUSION .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 50 Cal. 2d 438, 326 P.2d 484 (1958) .....	5, 23, 41, 42
<i>Abbott v. City of San Diego</i> , 332 P.2d 324 (Cal. App. 1958) .....	34
<i>Alameda County Deputy Sheriff's Ass'n v. Alameda County Employees' Retirement Ass'n</i> , 19 Cal. App. 5th 61, 227 Cal. Rptr 3d 787 (2018).....	20, 21, 27, 34
<i>Ass'n of Blue Collar Workers v. Wills</i> , 232 Cal. Rptr. 174 (Ct. App. 1986) .....	29
<i>Bakenhus v. City of Seattle</i> , 48 Wn.2d 695, 296 P.2d 536 (1956).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bates v. City of Richland</i> , 112 Wn.App. 919, 51 P.3d 816 (2002).....	26
<i>Bauers v. City of Lincoln</i> , 514 N.W.2d 625 (Neb. 1994).....	43
<i>Baxter v. State Teachers' Ret. Sys.</i> , 18 Cal. App. 5th 340, 227 Cal. Rptr. 3d 37 (Ct. App. 2017), <i>review denied</i> (Feb. 21, 2018) .....	41
<i>Betts v. Board of Administration</i> , 582 P.2d 614 (Cal. 1978) .....	34
<i>Bishop v. State, Division of Retirement</i> , 413 So. 2d 776 (Fla. App. 1982).....	42
<i>Bowles v. Wash. Dep't. of Retirement Sys.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 52, 847 P.2d 440 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Teacher's Ass'n v. Governing Bd.</i> , 169 Cal. App. 3d 35, 214 Cal. Rptr. 777 (Ct. App. 1985) .....	40

<i>Eagan v. Spellman</i> , 90 Wn.2d 248, 90 P.2d 1038 (1978) (Rosellini, J. concurring).....	18, 22, 33
<i>Edmundson v. Bank of Am.</i> , 194 Wn. App. 920, 378 P.3d 272 (2016).....	42
<i>Eisenbacher v. City of Tacoma</i> , 53 Wn.2d 280, 333 P.2d 642 (1958).....	22
<i>Energy Reserves Group, Inc. v. Kansas Power and Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400, 103 S. Ct. 697, 74 L.Ed.2d 569 (1983).....	27
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1910).....	24
<i>Harris v. Allen Park</i> , 193 Mich. App. 103, 483 N.W.2d 434 (1992).....	42, 43
<i>Martin v. City of Spokane</i> , 55 Wn.2d 52, 345 P.3d 1113 (1959).....	40
<i>Mascio v. Public Employees Retirement Syst. of Ohio</i> , 160 F.3d 310 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	27, 31
<i>Noah v. State by Gardner</i> , 112 Wn.2d 841, 845, 774 P.2d 516 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pierce County v. State</i> , 159 Wn.2d 16, 148148 P.33d 10021002 (2006).....	3, 29
<i>Retired Publ. Employees Council of Wash. v. Charles</i> , 148 Wn.2d 602, 62 P.3d 470 (2003).....	26
<i>Tyrpak v. Daniels</i> , 124 Wn.2d 146, 874 P.2d 1374 (1994).....	2, 25, 29
<i>United Firefighters of L.A. City v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 259 Cal. Rptr. 65 (Ct. App. 1989) .....	30
<i>United States Trust Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Washington Educ. Ass'n v. Washington Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 233, 332 P.3d 439 (2014).....	4, 26, 39, 43
<i>Washington Educ. Ass'n v. Washington Dep't of Retirement Systems</i> , 181 Wn.2d 212, 332 P.2d 428 (2014).....	34
<i>Washington Fed'n of State Employees v. State</i> , 127 Wn.2d 544, 901 P.2d 1028 (1995).....	24, 26
<i>Washington Fed'n. of State Employees v. State</i> , 98 Wn.2d 677, 658 P.2d 634 (1983).....	22, 28, 31

**Statutes**

RCW 4.16.040(1).....	43
RCW 4.16.080(3).....	43
RCW 41.32.010(6).....	7
RCW 41.40.010(8)(b).....	7
RCW 43.43.120(21).....	13
RCW 43.43.120(21)(a).....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 43.43.220.....	35
RCW 43.43.260.....	39
RCW 43.43.260(5).....	14
RCW 47.46.040.....	13
RCW Ch. 41.40.....	44, 45
RCW Ch. 41.50.....	31
RCW Ch. 43.43.....	<i>passim</i>
